## SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Finance to Original Senate Bill No. 481 by Senator Donahue

## 1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 1</u>

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "reenact" and before "Subpart" insert "R.S. 36:4(B)(1)(e),"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 6, change "procurement;" to "procurement; to provide for the structure of the
- 5 executive branch of state government;"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:
- 8 "Section 1. R.S. 36:4(B)(1)(e) is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:
- 9 §4. Structure of executive branch of state government

10 \* \* \*

- B. The office of the governor shall be in the executive branch of state government.
- 13 (1) The following agencies and their powers, duties, functions, and responsibilities are hereby transferred to the office of the governor:
- 16 (e) The office of information technology services (R.S. 39:15.1 et seq.), 17 including the Louisiana Geographic Information Systems Council (R.S. 49:1051 et
- seq.), within the division of administration.

  \* \* \* \*'
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 4

15

- 21 On page 1, at the beginning of line 17, change "Section 1." to "Section 2."
- 22 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 5</u>
- On page 2, line 8, after "government" and before the period ".", insert ", except for any
- 24 agency of a statewide elected official"
- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>
- On page 3, line 9, change "governmental body" to "agency as defined in R.S. 39:2(2)"
- 27 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- On page 7, line 29, after "36:3(1)," and before "with" insert "except for any agency of a
- 29 statewide elected official,"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 31 On page 8, line 14, after "this Part", delete the remainder of the line
- 32 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- On page 10, line 14, after "equipment,", insert "software, or services,"

1	AMENDMENT NO. 10
2	On page 12, at the beginning of line 11, change "software," to "software,"
3	AMENDMENT NO. 11
4	On page 14, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:
5 6 7	"(4) A report of all multi-year contracts shall be provided to the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget no later than ninety days after the end of each fiscal year."
8	AMENDMENT NO. 12
9	On page 15, line 2, change "Division of Administration" to "division of administration"
10	AMENDMENT NO. 13
11	On page 15, line 5, change "Division of Administration" to "division of administration"
12	AMENDMENT NO. 14
13	On page 15, line 7, change "Division of Administration" to "division of administration"
14	AMENDMENT NO. 15
15	On page 16, line 1, change "for such equipment" to "for such equipment"
16	AMENDMENT NO. 16
17 18	On page 18, at the beginning of line 23, change "data processing" to "data processing information technology"
19	AMENDMENT NO. 17

20 On page 32, delete line 1 and insert the following:

21	"Section 3. The Louisiana State Law Institute is hereby authorized and
22	requested to review all statutes which contain the name of the office of information
23	technology, changed in this Act, and in all locations it deems appropriate change said
24	references to the office of technology services.
25	Section 4. This Act shall become effective on July 1, 2014; if vetoed by the
26	governor"